

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH
CIRCUIT
CASE NO: 18-55041**

**KEO RATHA, ET AL,
PLAINTIFFS AND APPELLANTS**

v.

**PHATTHANA SEAFOODS, CO. LTD., ET AL
DEFENDANTS AND APPELLEES**

Appeal from U.S. District Court for the Central District of California,
No. 16-cv-04271-JFW-AS

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
SOLIDARITY CENTER,
INTERNATIONAL LABOR RIGHTS FORUM,
WORKER RIGHTS CONSORTIUM,
CENTRO DE LOS DERECHOS DEL MIGRANTE,
INTERNATIONAL LABOR RECRUITMENT WORKING GROUP,
AND EARTHRIGHTS INTERNATIONAL
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS FOR REVERSAL OF ORDER
GRANTING DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGEMENT**

FILED WITH CONSENT OF ALL PARTIES

Eli Naduris-Weissman
Rothner, Segall & Greenstone
510 South Marengo Ave.
Pasadena, CA 91101
Telephone: (626) 796-7555
Facsimile: (626) 577-0124
E-mail: enaduris-weissman@rsglabor.com

ATTORNEY FOR AMICI

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. THE DISTRICT COURT DOES NOT APPRECIATE THE OPERATION OF GLOBAL SUPPLY CHAINS	11
II. THE TVPA WAS AMENDED BY THE TVPRA OF 2008 IN ORDER TO OVERCOME OBSTACLES TO LIABILITY IN SUPPLY CHAINS	17
A. THE LEGISLATIVE HISTORY CLEARLY INDICATES THAT CONGRESS INTENDED TO REACH THE CONDUCT HERE	17
B. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN INCORPORATING A RICO STANDARD, NAMELY THAT A PARTY MUST “OPERATE OR MANAGE” SOME PART OF A VENTURE’S CRIMINAL ACTIVITY TO HAVE “PARTICIPATED IN A VENTURE” UNDER THE TVPRA OF 2008	21
1. <i>RICO’s “operation or management” test contradicts the TVPRA’s plain text</i>	22
2. <i>The “operation or management” test also ignores that Congress added the TVPRA’s “knowing beneficiary” language specifically to impose liability on those who benefit from, but do not commit or aid and abet, trafficking crimes</i>	23
3. <i>Using RICO’s “operation or management” test would render the TVPRA’s civil remedy meaningless in the context of global supply chains</i>	28

III. DEFENDANTS SHOULD HAVE KNOWN OF THE EXTREME
RISK OF TRAFFICKING IN PERSONS FOR FORCED LABOR30

III. CONCLUSION33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Bistline v. Jeffs</i> , No. 2:16–CV–788 TS, 2017 WL 108039 at 28-29 (D. Utah Jan. 11, 2017).	29
<i>Bozza v. United States</i> , 330 U.S. 160 (1947).	24-25
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017).	26-27
<i>Reves v. Ernst & Young</i> , 507 U.S. 170 (1993).	22, 28
<i>Rosemond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1240 (2014).	24
<i>U.S. v. Afyare</i> , 632 Fed. Appx. 272 (6th Cir. 2016).	29
<i>United States v. Giavonetti</i> , 919 F.2d 1223 (7th Cir. 1990).	24
<i>U.S. v. Oreto</i> , 37 F.3d 739 (1st Cir. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 1177 (1995).	29
Statutes and Regulations	
William Wilberforce Trafficking Victims Protection Reauthorization Act of 2008, 18 U.S.C. §§ 1581-1597, §1589, § 1595(a).	9-10, 19, 22-27
18 U.S.C. § 1962(c)(1988).	22, 28
Articles and Reports	
Mark Anner, Jennifer Bair & Jeremy Blasi, <i>Towards Joint Liability in Supply Chains: Addressing the Root Causes of Labor Violations in International Subcontracting Networks</i> , 35 Comp. Lab. L. & Pol’y J. 1, 5 (2013).	15-16
Naomi Jiyoung Bang, <i>Unmasking the Charade of the Global Supply Contract: A Novel Theory of Corporate Liability in Human Trafficking and Forced Labor Cases</i> , 35 Hous. J. Int’l L. 255, 272-277 (2013).	18

Laura Ezell, *Human Trafficking in Multinational Supply Chains: A Corporate Director's Fiduciary Duty to Monitor and Eliminate Human Trafficking Violations*, 69 Vand. L. Rev. 499, 501 (2016). 17, 20

Human Rights Watch, *From the Tiger to the Crocodile: Abuse of Migrant Workers in Thailand* (2010), <https://www.hrw.org/report/2010/02/23/tiger-crocodile/abuse-migrant-workers-thailand> (last visited May 22, 2018). 32

ILO, *Decent Work in Global Supply Chains* (2016) http://www.ilo.org/wcmsp5/groups/public/---ed_norm/---relconf/documents/meetingdocument/wcms_468097.pdf (last visited May 22, 2018). 11-13

ILO, *The Global Challenges of Labour Inspection*, Labour Education 2005/3-4, Nos 140-141 (2005), http://www.ilo.org/safework/info/publications/WCMS_108666/lang--en/index.htm (last visited May 22, 2018). 13

ILO, *Global Estimates of Modern Slavery: Forced Labour and Forced Marriage* (2017), http://www.ilo.org/global/publications/books/WCMS_575479/lang--en/index.htm (last visited May 22, 2018). 14

ILO, *Profits and Poverty: The Economics of Forced Labor*, 13 (2014), http://www.ilo.org/wcmsp5/groups/public/---ed_norm/---declaration/documents/publication/wcms_243391.pdf (last visited May 22, 2018). 14

ILO, *Workplace Compliance in Global Supply Chains* (2017), http://www.ilo.org/sector/Resources/publications/WCMS_540914/lang--en/index.htm (last visited May 22, 2018). 13-14

Gerard E. Lynch, *RICO: The Crime of Being a Criminal*, 87 Colum. L. Rev. 661, 672 (1987). 28-29

Solidarity Center, *The True Cost of Shrimp* (2008), <https://www.solidaritycenter.org/publication/the-true-cost-of-shrimp> (last visited May 22, 2018). 31

Congressional Testimony and Congressional Reports

International Trafficking in Women and Children: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Near Eastern and South Asian Affairs of the S. Comm. on Foreign Relations, 106th Cong. 78 (2000). (statement of William Yeomans, Chief of Staff, Civil Rights Div., U.S. Dep't. of Justice). 18

Trafficking in Persons: The Federal Government's Approach to Eradicate this Worldwide Problem: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Human Rights and Wellness of the H. Comm. on Gov't Reform, 108th Cong. 2 (2004). (statement of Rep. Dan Burton, Chairman, H. Comm. on Gov't Reform) 20

Out of the Shadows: The Global Fight Against Human Trafficking: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Foreign Affairs, 111th Cong. 1-2 (2010). (statement of Rep. Howard Berman, Chairman, H. Comm. on Foreign Affairs). 20-21

H.R. REP. NO. 110-430, at 33, 55 (2007). 19

Instruments

OECD, *OECD Guidelines for Multinational Enterprises* (2011), <http://dx.doi.org/10.1787/9789264115415-en> (last visited May 22, 2018). 16-17

Guiding Principles on Business and Human Rights: Implementing the United Nations "Protect, Respect and Remedy" Framework, U.N. Doc. A/HRC/17/31 (March 21, 2011). 16

News

Associated Press, *Report: Abuse Plagues Foreign Shrimp Ops*, April 29, 2008, https://www.houmatimes.com/business/local/report-abuse-plagues-foreign-shrimp-ops/article_ca46c6fe-b74c-5643-a1cd-ca8f78b9f8ad.html (last visited May 22, 2018). 32

Stephanie Clifford and Steven Greenhouse, NYTimes, *Fast and Flawed Inspections of Factories Abroad*, Sept. 2, 2013. 15

CNN, *Report Alleges Abuse in Asia Shrimp Industry*, April 23, 2008, <http://www.cnn.com/2008/WORLD/asiapcf/04/23/shrimp.workers.report/index.html> (last visited May 22, 2018). 32

- Paul Eckert, Reuters, *Shrimp Industry Blasted for Modern-Day Slavery*, April 23, 2008, <https://www.reuters.com/article/uk-asia-shrimp-usa/shrimp-industry-blasted-for-modern-day-slavery-idUKN2342204020080423> (last visited May 22, 2018). 32
- Steve Henn, National Public Radio, *Factory Audits And Safety Don't Always Go Hand In Hand*, May 1, 2013, <https://www.npr.org/2013/05/01/180103898/foreign-factory-audits-profitable-but-flawed-business> (last visited May 22, 2018). 15
- IntraFish Media, *ACC Disputes Lack of Enforcement Claim*, April 28, 2008, www.intrafish.com/news/552577/acc-disputes-lack-of-enforcement-claim (last visited May 22, 2018). 32
- Bo Petersen, *The True Cost of Shrimp*, The Post and Courier, April 25, 2008. 32
- Declan Walsh and Steven Greenhouse, NYTimes, *Certified as Safe, a Factory in Karachi Still Quickly Burned*, Dec. 2, 2012. 15
